of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued and if
the additional common shares were dilutive. Diluted earnings (loss) per share has not been presented since the effect
of the assumed exercise of options and warrants to purchase common shares (common stock equivalents) would have
an anti-dilutive effect.

F-5

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents
Restatement

Upon completing the Company’s September 30, 2012 financial statements, an accounting error was discovered that
misstated certain balance sheet amounts previously reported as of December 31, 2011.  The Company’s financial
statements as of December 31, 2011 over-reported convertible notes payable – related parties and total current
liabilities by $447,021, and under-reported additional paid in capital and total stockholders’ equity by $447,021.  There
was no effect on net loss and no effect on loss per share.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at
December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As previously
reported

Error
correction As restated

Convertible notes payable related party, net of unamortized
discount $ 531,810 $ (447,021 ) (a) $ 84,789

Total current liabilities $ 1,488,110 $ (447,021 ) (a) $ 1,041,089
Additional paid-in capital $ 19,821,156 $ 447,021 (a) $ 20,268,177
Total stockholders’ deficit $ (1,191,193 ) $ 447,021 (a) $ (744,172 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Equity
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As previously
reported

Error
correction

As
restated

Balance Additional Paid-in Capital $ 19,821,156 $ 447,021 (a) $ 20,268,177
Balance September 30, 2011 - Total Stockholders’ Equity $ (1,360,485 ) $ 447,021 (a) $ (744,172 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

F-6

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Supplemental Disclosure of Cash
Flow Information Statement for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As
previously
reported

Error
correction

As
restated

Non-cash investing and financing activities
Beneficial conversion feature $ 741,632 $ 447,024 (a) $ 1,188,653

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

The Error corrections for the year ending December 31, 2011 had no impact on the Statement of Operations and
therefore no effect on earnings per share.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at
March 31, 2012:

March 31, 2012
As previously
reported

Error
correction

As
restated

Convertible notes payable related party, net of unamortized
discount $ 634,846 $ (424,589 ) (a) $ 210,257

Total current liabilities $ 1,488,110 $ (424,589 ) (a) $ 1,339,127
Additional paid-in capital $ 19,896,841 $ 447,021 (a) $ 20,343,862
Accumulated deficit $ (21,433,414 ) $ (22,432 ) (a) $ (21,455,846 )
Total stockholders’ deficit $ (1,428,343 ) $ 424,589 (a) $ (1,003,754 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

F-7

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents
The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Income Statement for
the quarter ended March 31, 2012:

March 31, 2012
As
previously
reported

Error
correction

As
restated

Selling, general and administrative $ 292,933 $ 22,432 (a) $ 315,365
Total operating expenses $ 310,652 $ 22,432 (a) $ 333,084
Loss from operations $ (281,450 ) $ (22,432 ) (a) $ (303,882 )
Net loss $ (314,471 ) $ (22,432 ) (a) $ (336,903 )
Basic loss per common share $ (0.00 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.00 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the quarter ended March 31, 2012:

March 31, 2012
As
previously
reported

Error
correction

As
restated

Non-cash investing and financing activities
Net loss $ (314,471 ) $ (22,432 ) (a) $ (336,903 )
Amortization of debt discount $ 103,814 $ 22,432 (a) $ 126,246

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

F-8

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents
2. FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets consist of the following as of March 31, 2012 and 2011:

2012 2011
Machinery and equipment $55,463 55,463
Furniture and fixtures 113,635 113,635
Computers, equipment and software 38,105 38,105
Leasehold improvements 12,569 12,596
Lab equipment 115,946 115,946
 Total 335,718 335,718
Less: accumulated depreciation 330,316 328,852
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation $5,402 6,866

Depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 was $314 and $484, respectively.